

GAHC010188742021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6116/2021

ASSAM JATIYA BIDYALAY
MANIRAM DEWAN ROAD, NOONMATI, GUWAHATI-781020, DIST-
KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, REPRESENTED BY SRI DILIP KUMAR DUTTA
CHOUDHURY, AGE 61 YEARS, PRESIDENT/TREASURER, ASSAM JATIYA
BIDYALAY

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP(M)
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781001

3:ADDL. DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP(M)
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781001

4:REVENUE (SETTLEMENT) DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

6:NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY
REPRESENTED BY THE GENERAL MANAGER

MALIGAON
GUWAHATI
PIN-781011

7:THE UNION OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF RAILWAY
NEW DELHI
PIN-11000

For the Petitioner : Mr. B. Deka, Advocate.

For the Respondents : Mr. B. Sarma, SC, NF Railway, R-6 & 7.
Mr. S. Dutta, SC, R-1 & 4.
Mr. N. Goswami, GA, Assam, R-2, 3 & 5.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
ORDER

02.08.2023

Issue notice making it returnable on 11.09.2023.

2. As the parties are duly represented by their respective counsels, extra copies of the petition be served upon them by 4th of August, 2023.
3. The instant writ petition has been filed seeking a direction upon the Respondent Authorities and more particularly to the Respondent No. 2 to accept the payment of the premium which the Petitioner was supposed to pay in terms with the Settlement Order dated 20.10.1997 within August, 1998.
4. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondents are directed to file their affidavits in the meantime.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant